Dated: October 16, 2014. David Clary, Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy. [FR Doc. 2014–25030 Filed 10–21–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases; Notice of Closed Meetings

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meetings.

The meetings will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; Ancillary Studies: Group 1, Diabetes.

Date: December 3, 2014.

Time: 1:00 p.m. to 3:30 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Two Democracy Plaza, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Paul A. Rushing, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Review Branch, DEA, NIDDK, National Institutes of Health, Room 747, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892–5452, (301) 594–8895, rushingp@extra.niddk.nih.gov.

Name of Committee: National Institute of Diabetes and Digestive and Kidney Diseases Special Emphasis Panel; U.S.-India Bilateral Collaborative Research Partnerships (CRP) on Diabetes Research (R21).

Date: January 26, 2015.

Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Agenda: To review and evaluate grant

applications.

Place: Residence Inn Bethesda, 7335 Wisconsin Avenue, Bethesda, MD 20814.

Contact Person: Najma Begum, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Review Branch, DEA, NIDDK, National Institutes of Health, Room 749, 6707 Democracy Boulevard, Bethesda, MD 20892–5452, (301) 594–8894, *begumn@niddk.nih.gov.*

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.847, Diabetes, Endocrinology and Metabolic Research; 93.848, Digestive Diseases and Nutrition Research; 93.849, Kidney Diseases, Urology and Hematology Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS).

Dated: October 16, 2014.

David Clary,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2014–25045 Filed 10–21–14; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4140–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Institute of Allergy and Infectious Diseases; Notice of Closed Meeting

Pursuant to section 10(d) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act, as amended (5 U.S.C. App.), notice is hereby given of the following meeting.

The meeting will be closed to the public in accordance with the provisions set forth in sections 552b(c)(4) and 552b(c)(6), Title 5 U.S.C., as amended. The grant applications and the discussions could disclose confidential trade secrets or commercial property such as patentable material, and personal information concerning individuals associated with the grant applications, the disclosure of which would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal privacy.

Name of Committee: Microbiology, Infectious Diseases and AIDS Initial Review Group, Acquired Immunodeficiency Syndrome Research Review Committee.

Date: November 18, 2014.

Time: 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. *Agenda:* To review and evaluate grant applications.

Place: National Institutes of Health, Room 3E70B, 5601 Fishers Lane, Bethesda, MD 20892, (Telephone Conference Call).

Contact Person: Vasundhara Varthakavi, Ph.D., Scientific Review Officer, Scientific Review Program, NIH/NIAID/DEA/ARRB, 5601 Fishers Lane, Bethesda, MD 20892, 240–669–5010, *varthakaviv@niaid.nih.gov*.

(Catalogue of Federal Domestic Assistance Program Nos. 93.855, Allergy, Immunology, and Transplantation Research; 93.856, Microbiology and Infectious Diseases Research, National Institutes of Health, HHS).

Dated: October 16, 2014.

David Clary,

Program Analyst, Office of Federal Advisory Committee Policy.

[FR Doc. 2014–25042 Filed 10–21–14; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4140-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

National Institutes of Health

National Eye Institute Meeting

ACTION: Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to the NIH Reform Act of 2006 (42 U.S.C. 281(d)(4)), notice is hereby given that the National Eve Institute will host a meeting to enable public discussion of the Institute's proposal to rename its Division of Extramural Research to the Division of Extramural Science and establish a new Division of Extramural Activities. The proposal seeks to clearly delineate functions and streamline the services provided by adding focus to scientific programs and extramural operations. This proposed change aligns NEI with the structure of other NIH Institutes and Centers.

DATES: The public hearing will be available to view on October 23, 2014. **ADDRESSES:** The public hearing will be recorded at the National Eye Institute, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892. To comment or ask a question about the reorganization, please send an email to the following address:

NEIOrgChangeComment@mail.nih.gov. To view the webinar, which will be posted on YouTube on October 23, 2014, go to the following Web site: www.nei.nih.gov/DEROrgChange.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Aytaj Vily, National Eye Institute, NIH, MPAB, 31 Center Drive, Bethesda, MD 20892, at *NEIOrgChangeComment@ mail.nih.gov.*

Members of the public wishing to have their questions or comments addressed related to this presentation on the reorganization need to send them to the following email address: *NEIOrgChangeComment@mail.nih.gov.* Individuals will be able to watch the presentation via a YouTube webinar. Please go to the following link to view the webinar: www.nei.nih.gov/ DEROrgChange.

Any interested person may file written comments by sending an email to the following email address: *NEIOrgChangeComment@mail.nih.gov,* by October 30, 2014. The statement should include the individual's name and, when applicable, professional affiliation. Responses will be sent by November 4, 2014.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The agenda of the public meeting will enable public discussion on the proposed reorganization plans for NEI. This meeting will be in the form of a webinar posted on YouTube on October 23,